0-17-_ 43
ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING STREETS AND DRAINAGE
FACILITIES WITHIN PHASE 7 OF FAULKNER CROSSING IN
THE CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK; DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the owner and developer of Faulkner Crossing has requested that
the City of North Little Rock accept dedication of the public streets and drainage
facilities constructed with the development of Phase 7 of Faulkner Crossing located east
of Baucum Road and south of Faulkner Lake Road, and to assume responsibility for
their maintenance (see letters to City with schedule values from Crafton Tull attached
hereto, collectively, as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the said roadways and related improvements have been completed
according to plans and specifications, duly approved by the North Little Rock City
Engineer and supported by the Planning Department (see Exhibits B and C attached
hereto), and a maintenance bond in the amount of $111,040.20 has been provided to the
City (see Exhibit D attached hereto).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the City of North Little Rock, Arkansas hereby accepts the
dedication of the public streets and drainage infrastructure within Phase 7 of Faulkner
Crossing located east of Baucum Road and south of Faulkner Lake Road in the City of
North Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas, more particularly described on survey
map attached hereto as Exhibits E and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2: That a certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed in the Office
of the Pulaski County Recorder and recorded in the Deed Records of Pulaski County.

SECTION 3: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are
hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 4: That the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be
severable, and if any section, phrase or provision shall be declared or held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect the remainder of the sections, phrases or provisions.

SECTION 5: That it is hereby found and determined that the acceptance of the
above-mentioned roadways and drainage infrastructure in Phase 7 of Faulkner Crossing
is immediately necessary to insure the proper and orderly growth of this land and the
City of North Little Rock, Arkansas, and being necessary for the immediate
preservation of the public health, safety and welfare; THEREFORE, an emergency is



hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and
after its passage and approval.

PASSED: APPROVED:

Mayor Joe A. Smith

SPONSOR: ATTEST:

M’IQA\/\E\ AN~

Council Member Linda Robinson l"%bﬁ_; Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY/b

FILED _[|.55 AM. P.M.
By N\ [lelds
patE_ -2 77

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector
North Little Rock, Arkansas

RECEIVED BY %U‘E\Sf’r A




EXHIBIT

A 10825 Financial Centre Parkway, Suite 300
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211

(?‘) Crafton Tull N

architecture | engineering | surveying 501.664.6704 (fax)

tabbies®

November 15, 2017

Honorable Joe Smith, Mayor
Councilman Maurice Taylor, Ward 2
Councilwoman Linda Robinson, Ward 2
City of North Little Rock

300 Main Street

North Little Rock, AR 72119

RE: Faulkner Crossing, Phase 7
North Little Rock, AR 72117
CTA No. 15107101

Dear Sirs and Madam:

We hereby requests acceptance of the public street and drainage facilities constructed with the
development of Phase 7 of Faulkner Crossing. Street and drainage infrastructure has been
installed in accordance with the requirements of North Little Rock Subdivision Ordinance. An as-
built drawing has been prepared to document compliance with applicable standards. A 2-year
maintenance bond in the amount of % of the cost of construction has been provided.

We ask this item be placed on the next available City Council agenda.

Should you have any questions, or require any additional information, please contact us at your
convenience.

Sincerely, ; @\/

Brad Peterson, P.E., CFM
Vice President — Infrastructure

-; www.craftontull.com




10825 Financial Centre Parkway, Suite 300

o Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
gdq erﬂon TU " 501.664.3245 (ph)

@  archilecture | engineering | surveying 501.664.6704 (fax)

May 11, 2017

Mr. Chris Wilbourn, PE, SE
Chief Engineer\ Traffic Director
500 W. 13" Street

North Little Rock, AR 72114

. RE: Faulkner Crossing, Phase 7
; North Little Rock, AR 72117
' CTA No. 15107101

Dear Mr. Wilbourn:

Please find the cost certification letter for the acceptance request of public street and drainage for
Faulkner Crossing, Phase 7. The following supporting documents are also attached:

e Maintenance bond estimate.

e Maintenance bond.

e Street Acceptance Exhibit.

¢ Revised Phase 7 inlet report.

Per the report, the inlets as constructed meet the street drainage requirements of North Little
Rock Subdivision Ordinance.

Should you have any questions, or require any additional information, please contact us at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

Brad Peterson, P.E., CFM
Vice President — Infrastructure

www.craftontull.com
|
|




10825 Financial Centre Parkway, Suite 300
Liltle Rock, Arkansas 72211

(.o‘) Crafton Tull 1 51305 o)

® architecture | engineering | surveying 501.664.6704 (fax)

April 25,2017

Mr. Chris Wilbourn, PL, SE
Chicef Engineen\ Traffic Dircctor
City of North Little Rock

500 W. 13th Street

N. Little Rock, AR 72114

RE:  Faulkner Crossing, Phase 7 — Strect & Drainage Certification
North Little Rock, AR
CTA No. 15107101

Dear Mr. Wilbourn:

[ hereby certify that all public portions of the street and drainage system installed as part of the above
referenced project has been performed in accordance with this City of North Little Rock Subdivision
Ordinance. An as-built survey has been prepared to document applicable design standards have been met.

The cost of the public portions of the street and drainage system was $222.080.40.
Should you have any questions, please feel free Lo contact us.

Sincerely,
CRAFTON, TULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.

2 0,
f /é 3 V ){z G
Brad (Petérson, P.E., CFM
Vice President - Infrastructure

www.craftontullicom




SCHEDULE VALUES

Jos: Fauikner Lake Crossing Phase 7 DATE: 12123116
DESC.: Street & Drainage Maintenance Bond Estimate
CTA#: 15107401
EST. UNIT
ITEM DI_E§9REPTION UNITS QTY. PRICE TOTAL
8.00 18" HDPE- Quiside Roadway LF 143 $28.75 $4.111.25
| _9.00  }18"RCP- In Roadway LF 27 57.50 $1,552.50
. 10.00 }24" HDPE - Outside Rpadway LF 349 33.00 $11,517.00
10.01__|Change Order - Replace 24" HDPE Oulside Roadway LF -137 b33.00 {54,521.00)
11.00  123"x 14" RCHE LF 63 564.00 $4,032.00
12.00  {18" HDPE Flared End Section EA 1 $405.00 $405.00
13.00 24" HOPE Fiared End Section EA 2 632.00 $1,264.00
13.01 Change Order - Replace 24" HDPE Flared End Section EA -1 $632.00 ($632.00)
14.00 |4’ Diametor Curh Inlet EA 6 $3,200.00 $19,200.00
1500 |4' Curb Inlet Extention EA 7 230,00 $1,610.00
16,00 [8° Curb Inlet Extentien EA 2 $460.00 $920.00 |
44.00  |2” ACHM Surface SY 5,196 $11.75 72,803.00
45,00 |8" CL Base Course SY 7,396 $8.75 64,732.50
_____ 47.00  |Cwrb & Gutter LF 3,571 $10.90 38,923.90
53.00 ]24"RCP LF 137 $39.25 $5,377.25
54,00  |24"FES EA 1 $785.00 578500 |
SUBTOTAL $222,080.40
50% BOND $111,040.20




EXHIBIT

Engineering Department % 3

500 West 13" Street Phone: (501)-371-8345
North Little Rock, Arkansas 72114 Fax: (501)371-8348

November 17, 2017

Mayor and Council Members,

City Engineering has inspected work for Faulkner Crossing — Phase 7 and Phase 8 and confirms that streets and
drainage were built to City standards. Two year maintenance bonds for 50% of street and drainage work for
each phase have been submitted as well. All requirements from City Engineering have been met and therefore,
City Engineering recommends the City accept all street and drainage work.

Sincerely,

‘*\ 3 o
C}’?‘.v:. /LX{.'!,'J_':L.:.-»_,
Chris Wilbourn
Chief City Engineer



Klamm, Michael

C

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Mike,

Spencer, Shawn

Friday, November 17, 2017 9:07 AM

Klamm, Michael

Brad Peterson (Brad.Peterson@craftontuil.com)

Rausch Colermnan Homes, Faulkner Crossing, Phases 7 & 8 - Street Acceptance

Follow up
Flagged

The Planning Department is supportive of the acceptance of streets in Faulkner Crossing Phase 7/8.
Al requirements from the Planning Department have been met.

Shawn Spencer
Plauning Director



Bond No, : 2256751

“B“SLNDTENA”CE North American Specialty Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;

That We,
Craig Custom Construction LLC

of Little Roek, Arkansas , (hereinafter called the "Principal’), as Principal, and North American
Specialty Insurance Company, of Manchester, New Hampshire, as Surety, an New Hampshire corporation duly licensed to
transact business in the State of Arkansas , (hereinafter called the “Surety"), as

Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Rausch Coleman Homes

(hereinafter called the "Obligee"),

in the sum of One Hundred Lleven Thousand Forty And 20/100THS Dollars ($111,(}40.20 I,
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals and dated this 20th date of April A.D. 2017,

WHEREAS, the said Principal has heretofore entered into a contract with said Obligee dated January 6, 2016 .

for

Faulkner Crossing, Phase 7 - Street and Drainage

WHEREAS, the said Principal is required to guarantee the
Faulkner Crossing, Phase 7 - Street and Drainage

installed under said contract, against defects in materials or workmanship which lula_x develop during the png
onthe [ 20" Jdayof | April____|[2017 ] and ending on the 20t day of | April

[ 2019 :

In no event shall losses paid under this bond aggregate more than the amount of this bond.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that said Principal shall faithfully carry out and
perform the said guarantee, and shall, on due notice, repair and make good at its own expense any and all defects in
materials or workmanship in the said work which may develop during the period specified above or shall pay over, make
good and reimburse to the said obligee all losses sustained by reason of failure or default of said Principal s0 to do, then
this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise shall remain in full force and effect.

Craig Custom Construction LLC

EXHIBIT 7 Seglppt=

L
% .___D_———- \(\ North Americgg Specialty Insurange (;bmpany
By: \/LCt
M
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ary Jo)dakrzewski Mlornewl‘Faﬂ

BND 2518 REV (05/95)



NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specially Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchestcr, New Hampshire, and Washington International
Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of
Schaumburg, Illinois, each docs hereby make, constitute and appoint:

CHERI LYNN IRBY, JENNIFER BLAIR LEWIS, MARY JO ZAKRZEWSKI,
JOSHUA D. TRITT, JAMES B ROGERS JR., and MICHAEL L. TULLIS

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings
obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by
law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or surctyship executed under this authority shall exceed the

amount of: FIFTY MILLION ($50,000,000.00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of
Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held

on the 9" of May, 2012:

“RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President,
the Seeretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named
in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them
hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any
certificale relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be
binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard (o any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.”

\“\\\ﬂumm,
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3 ne.  Fahiail
Sty ny - P
= g ¢ SEAL g E Steven P, Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company SEAL
%m'\_ 1973 Q‘“‘*‘S’ & & Senior Vice President of North Amerlcan Specialty Insurance Company H
%2, S ;
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4",*, "

“Y(&, h-‘" -?.“4 \\\§. /
RIS By ? )
Michael A. Ito, Senlor Vice Prealdent of Wathington Tnternailonal Tnsurance Company

& Senlor Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Compuny

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington Iniernational Insurance Company have caused their
official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this_21st day of _August ,2015

North American Specialty Insurance Company
Washington International Insurance Company

State of Illinois .
County of Cook S

On this 21st day of August 2015 | before me, a Notary Public personally appeared __Steven P. Anderson _, Senior Vice President of

Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Michael A. Tto ,
Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance
Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Altorney as officers of and

acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies,

OFFICIAL SEAL )
M KENNY e e R T

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS M Kenny, Notary Public
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017

I, Jelfrey Goldberg . the duly elected Assistant Sccretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington
International Insurancc Company, do hereby cerlify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power el Attoriey given by said North
American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full foree and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this ZO _day of Q@f‘\ ,20071 .

Jef¥rey Goldbery, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of
Washington Intemational Insurance Company & Notth American Specialty Insurance Company
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. Projact Mo: 15407101
Faulkner Crossing Ph, 7 lssue Date: _ 4/17/17

North Little Rock, Arkansas Contact_
oh. s ecked by:
Street Acceptance Exh[blt EINT Cahon T Ao, b

TR
10825 Fnandil Cenie Perkyiay, Suile 300 ;{’65 Z'}};%
Uitk Rock, Arkansas 72211 A 45

Crafton Tull

@ ongneening| tuveying
SOLES4.I5 1 501664 6704 T
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Fhis document, and the ideas and
deslgas Incorporated hereln, asan
instrument of professional senvice, is the
%] peoparty of Crafton, Tull & Assoclates,
ne., and és notto be used, lnwhole orin
part, far any other proje, without the
written autharfzation of Cratton, Full &
soclates, lnc.




